

No. 23-2200

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARK RIDLEY-THOMAS

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central
District of California, The Honorable Dale S. Fischer, Presiding.
CR No. 2:21-cr-00485-DSF

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Paul J. Watford
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
*953 East Third Street, Suite 100
Los Angeles, CA 90013*

Erwin Chemerinsky
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
*Law Building 215
Berkeley, CA 94720*

Alyssa D. Bell
Michael V Schafler
Neil S. Jahss
COHEN WILLIAMS LLP
*724 South Spring Street, 9th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90014
(213) 232-5160
abell@cohen-williams.com*

Attorneys for Mark Ridley-Thomass

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	6
DETENTION STATUS	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Vermont Avenue Reentry Center.....	8
B. Probation University.	9
C. Telehealth Amendment.	10
D. Sebastian’s USC admission and scholarship.	13
E. Sebastian’s professorship and resignation from the assembly.....	15
F. The \$100,000 donation.....	17
G. The government’s flawed investigation.	21
H. The indictment.....	22
I. The trial.	23
1. The <i>quid</i>	23
2. The <i>quo</i>	25
3. The exchange.	25
4. Material deception.....	26
J. The verdict, post-trial motions and sentencing.	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
A. Ridley-Thomas’s honest services fraud convictions must be reversed.....	29
B. Ridley-Thomas’s federal-programs bribery conviction must be reversed.....	31
C. Ridley-Thomas’s conspiracy conviction must be reversed.	32
D. Ridley-Thomas is entitled to a new trial under <i>Batson</i>	32

ARGUMENT	32
I. RIDLEY-THOMAS’S HONEST SERVICES FRAUD CONVICTIONS MUST BE REVERSED.....	32
A. The honest services fraud statute does not extend to a public official’s receipt of perceived reputational benefits that enhance his public image, political brand, or electability.....	32
1. Standard of review.....	33
2. <i>Skilling</i> is fatal to the prosecution.....	34
3. Well-established precedent also dooms the government’s theory.....	38
4. The government’s novel theory would chill legitimate policymaking and yield absurd results.....	42
B. The honest services fraud statute does not extend to schemes to defraud the public by means of deception material only to the bribe-payor or peripheral third parties.	44
1. Standard of review.....	44
2. Yet again, <i>Skilling</i> is fatal to the prosecution.	45
3. The government’s novel theory violates this Circuit’s convergence doctrine.	50
C. At a minimum, Ridley-Thomas’s convictions must be reversed and the case remanded for a new trial.	53
1. The district court erroneously instructed the jury that honest services fraud requires no proof of deception.	54
i. Standard of review.....	54
ii. Honest services fraud requires the intent to deceive and cheat.	54
iii. The district court’s erroneous <i>mens rea</i> instruction was not harmless.....	56
2. The government secured Ridley-Thomas’s conviction under a legally invalid “monetization” theory.....	58

II.	RIDLEY-THOMAS’S FEDERAL-PROGRAMS BRIBERY CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED.	62
A.	Section 666(a)(1)(B) does not criminalize the solicitation or acceptance of perceived reputational benefits.....	62
1.	The phrase “thing of value” should be construed coextensively in §§ 1346 and 666(a)(1)(B).	63
2.	The phrase “thing of value” in § 666(a)(1)(B) can be no broader than traditional notions of property.	64
B.	At a minimum, Ridley-Thomas is entitled to a new trial because the district court’s instructional errors undermined the verdict.	68
1.	Standard of review.	68
2.	Like honest services fraud, federal-programs bribery requires <i>quid pro quo</i> corruption.	68
3.	The jury instructions failed to distinguish bribery from gratuities.....	71
4.	The jury instructions failed to distinguish bribery from lawful ingratiation.....	72
III.	RIDLEY-THOMAS’S CONSPIRACY CONVICTION HAS NO VALID OBJECT AND MUST BE REVERSED.	75
IV.	PROSECUTORS’ DISCRIMINATORY EXCLUSION OF BLACK WOMEN FROM THE JURY DENIED RIDLEY- THOMAS A FAIR TRIAL.	75
A.	Standard of review.....	76
B.	The district court erred in its application of <i>Batson</i> ’s burden- shifting framework.	77
1.	The strike of Juror 13 was pretextual.....	78
2.	The strike of Juror 1 was pretextual.....	80
	CONCLUSION	84
	CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES	85
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Hickman</i> , 584 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2009)	80, 82
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. Newland</i> , 467 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2006)	78
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2020)	63
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023).....	53, 65, 66
<i>Currie v. McDowell</i> , 825 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2016)	80
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	63
<i>Gonzalez v. Brown</i> , 585 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2009)	77
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991).....	67
<i>Harris v. Hardy</i> , 680 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2012)	82
<i>Harwin v. Goleta Water Dist.</i> , 953 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1991)	72
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	76, 83
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	78

<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1565 (2020)	49, 65, 66
<i>Kesser v. Cambra</i> , 465 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 2006)	83
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	50, 57
<i>Nguyen v. Frauenheim</i> , 45 F.4th 1094 (9th Cir. 2022)	76, 77
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	53
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	64
<i>Shushan v. United States</i> , 117 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1941)	35, 47
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Abdelaziz</i> , 68 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023)	37, 38, 48
<i>United States v. Alanis</i> , 335 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2003)	81
<i>United States v. Alcantar</i> , 897 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1990)	82
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 741 F.2d 962 (7th Cir. 1984)	35, 45

<i>United States v. Barona</i> , 56 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1995)	60
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 505 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir. 1974)	36, 46
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Boffa</i> , 688 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1982).....	36, 46
<i>United States v. Bohonus</i> , 628 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir. 1980)	36, 46, 54
<i>United States v. Bonansinga</i> , 773 F.2d 166 (7th Cir. 1985)	36, 45
<i>United States v. Bottom</i> , 638 F.2d 781 (5th Cir. 1981)	35, 46
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 809 F.2d 1097 (5th Cir. 1987)	35, 45
<i>United States v. Bryza</i> , 522 F.2d 414 (7th Cir. 1975)	36, 46
<i>United States v. Choy</i> , 309 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2002)	75
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 551 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Conner</i> , 752 F.2d 566 (11th Cir. 1985)	35, 45
<i>United States v. Craig</i> , 573 F.2d 455 (7th Cir. 1977)	35, 46
<i>United States v. DeLuca</i> , 692 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1982)	75

<i>United States v. Esparza-Gonzalez</i> , 422 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005)	82
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	69, 70, 72
<i>United States v. Frega</i> , 179 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1999)	73
<i>United States v. Gann</i> , 718 F.2d 1502 (10th Cir. 1983)	35, 46
<i>United States v. Garrido</i> , 713 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2013)	70
<i>United States v. George</i> , 477 F.2d 508 (7th Cir. 1974)	36, 46
<i>United States v. Gorny</i> , 732 F.2d 597 (7th Cir. 1984)	35, 46
<i>United States v. Holzer</i> , 816 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1987)	51
<i>United States v. Hsieh Hui Mei Chen</i> , 754 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1985)	71, 72
<i>United States v. Inzunza</i> , 638 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2011)	39, 41
<i>United States v. Isaacs</i> , 493 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir. 1974)	36, 46
<i>United States v. James</i> , 987 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 487 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2007)	52, 61
<i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009)	55, 73, 74

<i>United States v. Lew</i> , 875 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1989)	50, 51, 58
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 811 F.2d 979 (7th Cir. 1987)	36, 45
<i>United States v. Manarite</i> , 44 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1995)	75
<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 591 F.2d 1347 (4th Cir. 1979)	36, 46
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982).....	35, 46
<i>United States v. Marguet-Pillado</i> , 648 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011)	68, 72, 74
<i>United States v. Mariano</i> , 983 F.2d 1150 (1st Cir. 1993).....	60
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 953 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2020)	54, 55
<i>United States v. Milovanovic</i> , 678 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Munguia</i> , 704 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2012)	68
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 768 F.2d 1518 (7th Cir. 1985)	35, 45
<i>United States v. Nevils</i> , 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010)	44
<i>United States v. Newell</i> , 658 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....	67, 68
<i>United States v. Patel</i> , 32 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 1994)	60

<i>United States v. Pecora</i> , 693 F.2d 421 (5th Cir. 1982)	35
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 788 F.2d 234 (4th Cir. 1986)	36, 45
<i>United States v. Primrose</i> , 718 F.2d 1484 (10th Cir. 1983)	35, 46
<i>United States v. Qaoud</i> , 777 F.2d 1105 (6th Cir. 1985)	35, 45
<i>United States v. Rauhoff</i> , 525 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1975)	35, 46
<i>United States v. Renzi</i> , 769 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2014)	41
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 998 F.3d 1237 (8th Cir. 2021)	70
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Saini</i> , 23 F.4th 1155 (9th Cir. 2022)	57
<i>United States v. Sarkisian</i> , 197 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 239 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001).....	51
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996).....	55, 73
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 785 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1986)	36
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 844 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2016)	58

<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 71 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2023)	69
<i>United States v. Staszczuk</i> , 502 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1974)	35, 46
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007)	38, 42
<i>United States v. Tisor</i> , 96 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 1996).	44
<i>United States v. Venneri</i> , 736 F.2d 995 (4th Cir. 1984)	36, 45
<i>United States v. Wallen</i> , 874 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2017)	57
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 688 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1982)	36, 46
<i>United States v. Whitt</i> , 718 F.2d 1494 (10th Cir. 1983)	35, 46
<i>United States v. Wilkes</i> , 662 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011)	55
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 16 F.4th 256 (9th Cir. 2021)	34, 40, 60
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	59
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	64
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	66

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341 22, 39

18 U.S.C. § 1343 22, 65

18 U.S.C. § 1346 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 195436

18 U.S.C. § 20170

18 U.S.C. § 32316

18 U.S.C. § 37122

18 U.S.C. § 64164

18 U.S.C. § 666 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 12916

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)38
